Deposits, bank and cash balances 2,070,189   2,316,072   133,175   4,519,436

Trade payables (3,028,597)   (1,857,252)   -   (4,885,849)

Other payables -   (3,752,804)   -   (3,752,804)

Bank borrowings (4,121,778)   -   -   (4,121,778)

1,901,311   4,534,682   133,175   6,569,168

Denominated in

Company No. 753588 P

- 119 -

40.   Financial Instruments (Cont’d)

(b)   Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

(iii)   Market risk (Cont’d)

(i)   Foreign currency risk (Cont’d)

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

Foreign currency risk arises from Group entities which have a RM

functional currency. The exposure to currency risk of Group entities

which do not have a RM functional currency is not material and hence,

sensitivity analysis is not presented.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit

before tax to a reasonably possible change in the USD, IDR and others

exchange rates against RM, with all other variables held constant.

2017 2016

Effect on Effect on

profit profit

Change in currency rate before tax before tax

RM RM RM

USD Strengthened 5% (2016: 5%) 547,871   95,066

Weakend 5% (2016: 5%) (547,871)   (95,066)

IDR Strengthened 5% (2016: 5%) 354,241   226,734

Weakend 5% (2016: 5%) (354,241)   (226,734)

Others Strengthened 5% (2016: 5%) 6,044   6,659

Weakend 5% (2016: 5%) (6,044)   (6,659)

(ii)   Interest rate risk

The Group’s and the Company’s fixed rate deposits placed with licensed

banks and borrowings are exposed to a risk of change in their fair value

due to changes in interest rates. The Group’s and the Company’s variable

rate borrowings are exposed to a risk of change in cash flows due to

changes in interest rates.

The Group manages the interest rate risk of its deposits with licensed

financial institutions by placing them at the most competitive interest rates

obtainable, which yield better returns than cash at bank and maintaining a

prudent mix of short and long term deposits.